Date
Time
Venue

P
ES

ey

County Council 33@3’5;“

Area Planning Committee (South and West)

/"DurhamEZ]

Thursday 24 February 2011
2.00 pm
Council Chamber - Barnard Castle

Please note change of venue for this meeting

Business

Part A

1.  Declarations of Interest
2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 February 2011 (Pages 1 - 10)
3. Applications to be determined:

a)

b)

d)

Application 6/2010/431/DM - Arbeia, Mickleton (Pages 11 - 18)
Change of use of land to equestrian and erection of timber stable

Application 6/2010/412/DM - Fair View Farm, Hummerbeck Lane,
Evenwood Gate (Pages 19 - 36)

Application for renewal of extant planning permission
6/2007/129/DM as amended by 6/2008/481/DM for erection of 40
timber chalets

Application 7/2011/11/DM - 29 Primrose Drive, Shildon (Pages
37 -42)
Enclosure of existing open porch

Application 7/2010/413/DM - Studley Drive, Whitworth Park,
Spennymoor (Pages 43 - 48)

Variation of condition no. 2 of planning permission 7/2004/668/DM
to allow erection of 56 dwellings on previously approved plots 283
— 315 (Bellway Homes), YO20 — YO45 and YO61 — YO64 (Yuill
Homes)

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall

Durham

16 February 2011



To:  The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Councillor M Dixon (Chair)
Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins,
A Hopgood, A Laing, E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth,
P Taylor, R Todd, J Wilkinson and R Yorke

Contact: Delyth Roberts Email: delyth.roberts@durham.gov.uk
0191 370 6249




Agenda ltem 2
DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (SOUTH AND WEST DURHAM)

AT A MEETING of the AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (SOUTH AND WEST
DURHAM) held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES,
GREEN LANE, SPENNYMOOR,
on THURSDAY 3 FEBRUARY 2011 at 2p.m.

PRESENT:
Chairman COUNCILLOR M DIXON

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, A Hopgood, E
Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, R Todd, E Tomlinson and J Wilkinson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Laing and P Taylor

Also present: Councillor C Walker (substitute for Clir Laing), Councillor S Hugill
(for item 3C) and Councillors L Hovvels and P Brookes (for item 3B)

Officers:

Sarah Eldridge (Development Control Manager — Crook & Barnard Castle),
Andrew Farnie (Development Control Manager — Spennymoor), Chris Simmonds
(Legal Adviser), David Walker (Principal Planning Officer), David Gibson (Planning
Officer), Charlie Colling (Planning Officer), Mark O’Sullivan (Planning Officer), Alan
Glenwright (Highways Officer), Bryan Harris (Senior Conservation Officer), Delyth
Roberts and Kirsty Gray (Democratic Services)

A1 Declarations of interest

Councillor Tomlinson declared a prejudicial interest in application
6/2010/72/DM/AD (The Bowes Museum) as he was member of the museum’s
Board of Trustees; he left the meeting whilst the application was discussed and
voted on.

Councillor Wilkinson declared a personal interest in application 3/2010/523 (Grey
Towers, Wolsingham) as he was a member of the Corporate Parenting Panel.

A2 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2011 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

Note: the order of applications on the agenda was varied to allow those
where speakers had registered to address the Committee to be heard first.

A3  Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (South
and West Durham)

Page 1



7/2010/348/DM — Change of use from agricultural land to Travellers’ site for
two caravans and associated vehicle parking on field at Salters Lane, Trimdon

The Development Control Manager (Spennymoor) presented a report on the above
application; the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which
included photographs of the site. It was noted that a site visit had taken place
earlier that day.

The Committee was addressed by Mr L Oliver, 
[...]
t need for accommodation for
Gypsy and Traveller families in County Durham, Circular 11/95 ‘The Use of
Conditions in Planning Permissions’ advises that temporary planning
permission may be justified where it is expected that planning
circumstances will change in a particular way at the end of the period of the

Page 3



temporary permission. As there is no reasonable prospect that new sites will
become available in either the short or medium term, a time limited consent
as suggested by Circular 01/2006 ‘Planning for Gypsy and Traveller
Caravan Sites’ can not be justified in this case.

2. The proposed development would intrude into the open countryside and
have a significant detrimental impact upon its character and appearance,
contrary to policy H23 of the adopted Sedgefield Borough Local Plan.

7/2010/231/DM — Erection of two storey rear extension at 31 West End,
Sedgefield

The Development Control Manager (Spennymoor) presented a report on the above
application; the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which
included photographs of the site. It was noted that a site visit had also taken place
earlier that day.

The Development Control Manager referred to further correspondence that had
recently been received from one of the objectors to this application, in which he
sought additional amendments which, if implemented, would mean that he would
withdraw his objection. The legal adviser confirmed that members should consider
the application before them.

Councillor J Wilkinson moved that the application be granted subject to conditions;
he was seconded by Councillor A Hopgood.

RESOLVED:
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer's
report to the Committee.

3/2009/566 — Proposed construction of a light steel framed structure, part
blockwork and cladding to secure small items of plant, machinery and tools
on land to the north east of New Row, Oakenshaw

The Development Control Manager (Barnard Castle & Crook) presented a report
on the above application; the written report was supplemented by a visual
presentation which included photographs of the site. It was noted that a site visit
had also taken place earlier that day. The Development Control Manager indicated
that the reason for condition number 2 of the officer's recommendation should be
amended to read as follows:

The local planning authority would not be prepared to permit any activities on
this site not connected with agriculture or horticulture as it lies outside the
development limits and in the countryside. In accordance with policies ENV1,
GD1 and H3 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and
Expired Policies September 2007.

The Committee was addressed by Mr A Townsend, Greater Willington Town
Council, who objected to the application as it was outside development limits, in
open countryside. He noted that the building might have been acceptable if it was
closely associated with the land it was built on but this was not the case; the
building would just be a depot for a business that was carried on elsewhere. He

Page 4



believed that the proposal was not acceptable in planning terms and neither was it
acceptable to local residents because of the adverse effect it would have on their
visual amenity and on the nearby nature reserve.

The Committee then heard the objections of Mr J Reynolds, who considered that
this would be an inappropriate development. The local community had raised funds
to develop the countryside around the village in an acceptable manner — for leisure
purposes and to enhance wildlife habitats. This commercial building would be
entirely different to existing wooden (some temporary) structures close by, which
provided shelter for domestic animals and feed storage. The proposed industrial
style building was disproportionately large — painting it green would not disguise
that fact! He claimed that there were alternative sites available just 5 minutes away
and suggested that such business premises could be located anywhere — they did
not need to be located on this site. Local people wanted development that would
improve the village environment, which this would not do.

Ms L Watson then addressed the Committee in support of the application; she
pointed out that not everyone in the village objected to the application — there was
considerable support for it as well. Supporters did not believe that the building
would be visually intrusive; the building would be ‘a small agricultural barn’ and
there would be no more traffic, noise or light than there was now; there would be
no loss of wildlife habitat; villages like Oakenshaw needed enterprise and
entrepreneurs to achieve long term sustainability and local businesses should be
supported; they believed that, given the applicant’s reputation for doing things
properly, the building would be well-maintained and tidy.

The applicant (Mr G Proctor) was present and responded to questions from
members; he explained that this site was opposite his home and that utilising an
industrial unit, or similar, elsewhere in the area would cost many thousands of
pounds per year in rent and rates etc, which would render his business unviable,
whereas the ‘payback’ on the proposed building would be a manageable £2,000
per year.

Whilst some members considered that this was an entirely acceptable application,
others had concerns about the size of the proposed building, the possible impact of
any external lighting and hours of operation. It was suggested that additional
conditions could be imposed in respect of both these matters.

Councillor Richardson moved that the application be approved subject to
conditions; he was seconded by Councillor Shuttleworth.

RESOLVED:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer's
report to the Committee and to additional conditions relating to external lighting
and hours of operation (to be negotiated by officers in consultation with t
[...]
ion of materials in Conservation Areas.

For the reasons set out below, Councillor Shuttleworth moved that the application
be granted subject to conditions; he was seconded by Councillor Richardson.

RESOLVED:
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions:

1. The development shall not be begun later than the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance
with the following approved plans:

Plan Ref No. Description Date Received
Site Location Plan 12.11.2010
Proposed Elevations 12.11.2010
REASONS

In light of the exceptionally high quality of the proposed window design, the
windows will be indistinguishable from traditional timber framed sash windows
other than on close scrutiny, thereby preserving the character of the Conservation
Area.

It is also noted that there are already UPVC windows within the immediate locality
in the Conservation Area, on properties whose permitted development rights have
not been removed. Approval of such high quality samples thereby encourages a
similar improvement in the wider Conservation Area with the potential of enhancing
the character of the Conservation Area as a whole.

The proposal therefore complies with policies GD1, ENV2, BE5 and BEG6 of the
Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies
September 2007, and with the objectives of PPS5.

Page 7



3/2010/523 — Change of use from residential dwelling to residential children’s
home at Grey Towers, Wolsingham

The Development Control Manager (Barnard Castle and Crook) presented a report
on the above application; the written report was supplemented by a visual
presentation which included photographs of the site.

In response to a question, the applicant confirmed that the home would comply
with national standards for such a facility and would be registered with Ofsted; the
County Council would be able to commission services from the facility if it so
wished.

Councillor Shuttleworth moved that the application be granted subject to
conditions; he was seconded by Councillor Richardson.

RESOLVED:
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer's
report to the Committee.

6/201072/DM/AD - Application for advertisement consent for the erection of 6
banners on existing lampposts at The Bowes Museum, Newgate, Barnard
Castle

The Development Control Manager (Barnard Castle and Crook) presented a report
on the above application; the written report was supplemented by a visual
presentation which included photographs of the site.

Councillor Shuttleworth moved that the application be approved, subject to
conditions; he was seconded by Councillor Campbell.

RESOLVED :
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer's
report to the Committee.

3/2010/567 — Application to vary condition 14 — Provision of affordable
housing (Ref: 3/2010/144) on land at Middlewood Avenue, St Helen Auckland,
Bishop Auckland

The Development Control Manager (Barnard Castle and Crook) presented a report
on the above application; the written report was supplemented by a visual
presentation which included photographs of the site.

Councillor Shuttleworth moved that the application be approved, subject to
conditions; he was seconded by Councillor Burn.

RESOLVED :

That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer's
report to the Committee.

Page 8



3/2010/559 — Extension of time of planning permission 3/2004/733 for eleven
houses on former Milford garage site, Rosemount Road, South Church,
Bishop Auckland

The Development Control Manager (Barnard Castle and Crook) presented a report
on the above application; the written report was supplemented by a visual
presentation which included photographs of the site. In response to a question she
confirmed that the current untidy condition of the site could be dealt with
separately.

Councillor Shuttleworth moved that the application be approved, subject to
conditions; he was seconded by Councillor Burn.

RESOLVED :

That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer's
report to the Committee and subject also to the completion of a Section 106
Agreement undertaking to pay a contribution for the provision and maintenance of
related social, community and/or recreational facilities in the locality.

3/2010/252/LB and 3/2010/253 — Listed Building Consent for deconstruction
(relocation of Tow Law auction mart building off-site) and application for
residential development of 15 houses on site of Tow Law auction ring, Castle
Bank, Tow Law

The Development Control Manager (Barnard Castle and Crook) presented a report
on the above applications; the written report was supplemented by a visual
presentation which included photographs of the site.

Councillor Shuttleworth moved that the application be approved, subject to
conditions; he was seconded by Councillor Richardson.

RESOLVED :

a. That Listed Building Consent be granted subject to the conditions detailed in
the officer’s report to the Committee and subject also to the completion of a
Section 106 Agreement covering the details of the deconstruction,
transportation and reconstruction of the Listed Building on a site to be
detailed therein.

b. That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the
officer’s report to the Committee and subject also to the completion of a
Section 106 Agreement.

A4  APPEALS UPDATE
The Committee considered a report regarding the following appeals:

APPEAL REF. NO. APP/X1355/A/10/2136368/NWF

LPA REF. NO. DC/3/2009/63

Page 9



Page 10

Appeals against the refusal of discharge of conditions application in relation
to condition 2 (means of enclosure details) of planning permission
3/2009/178

The Inspector had dismissed the appeal.

APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/D/10/214050903
LPA REF: 3/2010/341

Appeal against the refusal of planning permission for conservatory to front
of property at 5 High Road, Middlestone Village, Bishop Auckland

The Inspector had allowed the appeal for the reasons detailed in the report.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 4.45pm

CHAIR



Agenda Item 3a

Durha

County Council

Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: 6/2010/0431/DM

Change of use of land to equestrian & erection of
FuLL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: timber stable

Arbeia, Mickleton

NAME OF APPLICANT: Miss Gemma Batt

Arbeia

4 \West Side

Mickleton
ADDRESS: County Durham

DL12 OLL

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Barnard Castle West

Charlie Colling
Planning Officer

CASE OFFICER: 01833 696206
charlie.colling@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The site consists of an area of open grassed land, situated within the Mickleton Settlement
Limits and Conservation Area. To the east and west of the site are residential properties,
and to the north there are agricultural fields. To the south of the site is a further grassed
area which the applicant benefits from a right of way across to gain access to this site.

Planning permission is sought for the change of use of this land to equestrian and for the
erection of a stable building running parallel with the northern boundary wall of the site. The
proposed stable would have a footprint of 4.54m x 11.51m. The building would consist of
two stables and a storage area. The building would be constructed in timber with onduline
black roofing sheets.

This application is reported to committee as the parish council has raised an objection to the
proposals.

Page 11



PLANNING HISTORY

There is no planning history relating to this site.

PLANNING POLICY

NATIONAL PoLicy:

- Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering Sustainable Development sets out the
Government’s overarching planning policies on the delivery of sustainable
development through the planning system.

- Planning Policy Statement 5: Planning for the Historic Environment sets out the
Government's planning policies on the conservation of the historic environment.

- Planning Policy Statement 7: sets out the Government's planning policies for rural
areas, including country towns and villages and the wider, largely undeveloped
countryside up to the fringes of larger urban areas.

REGIONAL PoLicy:

The North East of England Plan - Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008, sets
out the broad spatial development strategy for the North East region for the period 2004 to
2021. The RSS sets out the region's housing provision and the priorities in economic
development, retail growth, transport investment, the environment, minerals and waste
treatment and disposal. Some policies have an end date of 2021 but the overall vision,
strategy, and general policies will guide development over a longer timescale.

Policy 8 — Protecting and Enhancing the Environment, seeks to maintain and enhance the
quality, diversity and local distinctiveness of the environment throughout the North East.

Policy 32 — Historic Environment, seeks to conserve and enhance the historic environment.

Members should be aware that the Rt Hon Eric Pickles MP (Secretary of State for
Communities and Local Government) wrote to all Local Planning Authorities on 27th May
2010, advising of his intention to abolish Regional Spatial Strategies. This is a material
planning consideration in the determination of any planning application.

Teesdale District Local Plan Policy:

- GD1 General Development Criteria

— ENV1 Protection of the Countryside

— ENV3 Area of High Landscape Value

- BENV4 Development within and/or adjoining a conservation area

The above represents a summary of those policies considered most relevant in the Development Plan the full text, criteria,
and justifications of each may be accessed at (Wwww.durham.gov.uk)

CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY RESPONSES

STATUTORY RESPONSES:
County Highways — No objections

Page 12



Mickleton Parish Council rai
[...]
lance the scheme is considered to be acceptable and without objection from the
council’s environmental health officer. The proposals are considered to accord with
both local and national planning policies, and would constitute an acceptable form of
development subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page 16

Submitted Application Forms and Plans.

Design and Access Statement

Teesdale District Local Plan 2002

Planning Policy Statements / Guidance, PPS1, PPS5 and PPS7
Responses from County Highways and Environmental Health
Public Consultation Responses

RSS for the North East to 2021



Site Location

c
OBBLER GATE Lang

= S
I el (o e\ 4 !

[En g

West End [ |

Garth
Cottages

S

g 3
= 15
=] =
QO [a]
= O
g o
o £

Mill Cotige@

Arbeig

West B \3'(\6
est Barn (O

Pipely
Cottages

V
B
[..

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Agenda Item 3b

Planning Services

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NoO: 6/2010/0412/DM

Application for renewal of extant planning
permission 6/2007/0129/DM as amended by

FuLL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 6/2008/0481/DM for erection of 40no timber chalets
Fair View Farm, Hummerbeck Lane, Evenwood
Gate

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Andrew Gibson

Fairview Farm
Hummerbeck Lane
Evenwood Gate
. Bishop Auckland
ADDRESS:
Co Durham
DL14 ONT

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Evenewood

Charlie Colling
Planning Officer

CASE OFFICER: 01833 696206
charlie.colling@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The site comprises agricultural land which is used for the grazing of livestock at present. It is
accessed from the main A688 onto Hilton Moor Lane, an adopted highway, and then along
Hummerbeck Lane, which is a bridleway currently used as an access road to another farm
and for recreational use by cyclists, walkers, horse riders etc. Fair View Farm is situated to
the east of the application site and the proposed access onto the site will use the same
access as that to the farm. The field is in a relatively isolated location, although it can
[...]
n 40no. timber chalets at
Fair View Farm, Hummerbeck Lane for Andrew Gibson — refused at committee but allowed
on appeal.

6/2006/0396/DM — Change of use of agricultural land and erection of 40 timber chalets at
Fair View Farm, Hummerbeck Lane, Evenwood Gate, withdrawn 3 January 2007.

PLANNING POLICY

NATIONAL PoLicy:

- Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering Sustainable Development sets out the
Government’s overarching planning policies on the delivery of sustainable
development through the planning system.

- Planning Policy Statement 7: Sustainable Development in Rural Area sets out the
national policies specific to planning in rural areas.

— Good Practice Guide on Planning for Tourism: Sets out the national guidance on
applications and documents related to the tourism industry.

— Greater flexibility for planning permissions (Guidance): A document providing
practical guidance on the use of measures which have been introduced following
consultation. It sets out the key features and statutory requirements for each
procedure, provides a practical guide to their use, and explains how they differ from
existing procedures.

REGIONAL PoLicY:

The North East of England Plan - Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008, sets
out the broad spatial development strategy for the North East region for the period 2004 to
2021. The RSS sets out the region's housing provision and the priorities in economic

Page 20



development, retail growth, transport investment, the environment, minerals and waste
treatment and disposal. Some policies have an end date of 2021 but the overall vision,
strategy, and general policies will guide development over a longer timescale.

Policy 8 — Protecting and Enhancing the Environment, seeks to maintain and enhance the
quality, diversity and local distinctiveness of the environment throughout the North East.

Members should be aware that the Rt Hon Eric Pickles MP (Secretary of State for
Communities and Local Government) wrote to all Lo
[...]
 \

j N . / J

N High Stain '%p / _

Yo s\“ ‘-.M Field Ho Lutteri gl-tio[
’ . é ‘ a
FE Gt A AN
e '\ ~ Fair View
S New NMopr i

. ; ‘ y ,
.Hb&& 159 g R s vy \ _Brackenby
% ! -

Py . s 1
' I Grange Cott

Paddog
Ire’ o

- 1
: \
i
1
L ]

Hilton N

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Appeal Decision

Hearing held on 12 March 2008
Site visit made on 12 March 2008

by Malcolm Rivett Ba (Hons) MSc MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State
for Communities and Local Government

Appeal Ref: APP/W1335/A/07/2052271
Fairview Farm, Hummerbeck Lane, Evenwood Gate, Bishop Auckland,
County Durham, DL14 SNT

s The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
against a refusal to grant planning permission.

e The appeal is made by Mr Andrew Gibson against the decision of Teesdale District
Council.

s+ The application Ref 6/2007/0129/DM, dated 15 March 2007, was refused by notice
dated 4 July 2007.

+ The development proposed is change of use of agricultural land and erection of 40
timber chalets.

Application for costs

1. At the Hearing an application for costs was made by Mr Andrew Gibson against
Teesdale District Council. This application is the subject of a separate Decision.

Procedyral matter

2. The appellant confirmed at the Hearing that, in addition to the log cabins,
permission is sought for use of part of the site for camping, shown as “potential
campsite” on the submitted drawings. However he stated that, other than for
purposes incidental to the use of the site for chalets and camping, permission is
not currently sought for a picnic area. I have determined the appeal on this
basis, having regard to the Council’s lack of objection to such an approach and
my view that third parties would not be prejudiced.

Decision

3. I allow the appeal, and grant planning permission for change of use of
agricultural land and erection of 40 timber chalets at Fairview Farm,
Hummerbeck Lane, Evenwood Gate, Bishop Auckland, C
[...]

host property or the surrounding area and would not detrimentally affect residential
amenity.

22. RECOMMENDATION

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions

1. The development hereby approved shall be begun not later than the expiration of 3 years
from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved plans:
DCCO001
DCCO002

3. Notwithstanding the details shown on the submitted application, the external building
materials to be used shall match the existing building in terms of colour, texture and size.

Page 39




REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposed development is considered to
accord with Policy H15 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan and the policies contained

within the RESPD.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

- Submitted Application Forms and Plans
Planning Policy Statement PPS1 and Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 1996

Page 40



Application No:

Location:

RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR

Proposal:

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

PPPPPP




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Agenda Item 3d

Durham %

County Council

Planning Services

L) IV ~ 012

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION No: 7/2010/0413/DM

VARIATION OF CONDITION NO. 2 OF PLANNING
PERMISSION 7/2004/0668/DM TO ALLOW ERECTION OF

FuLL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 56 NO. DWELLINGS ON PREVIOUSLY APPROVED
PLOTS 283-315 inc. (BELLWAY HOMES) Y020 -Y045 inc.
and Y061 - Y064 inc. (YUILL HOMES)

NAME OF APPLICANT: PERSIMMON HOMES

STUDLEY DRIVE WHITWORTH PARK SPENNYMOOR
ADDRESS: CO DURHAM

ELECTORAL DIVISION: SPENNYMOOR & MIDDLESTONE

Steve Teasdale
Principal Development Control Officer
01388 816166 x7758

CASE OFFICER: steve.teasdale@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. The site is part of the previously approved Bellway phase of the Whitworth Park Development.
The site was approved for development in 2002 as part of a consortium sc
[...]
e with the approved scheme prior to first
occupation and thereafter retained in perpetuity.

REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATION

1. The proposal is considered acceptable having regard to the following development plan
policies:
D1 - General Principles for the Layout and Design of New Developments
D5 - Layout of New Housing Development

2. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal represents an acceptable form of
development in terms of its location, access, parking and design.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

— Submitted Application Forms and Plans.

— Sedgefield Borough Local Plan 1996

— Planning Policy Statements / Guidance, PPS1, PPS3

— Responses from County Highways, Environment Agency and Police Architectural Liaison
Officer

Page 47



vy
S
o
.-;
CIARLE S CINTECI
aam
T, T
Aimin ML
L
-
-
=

Page 48



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 February 2011
	3a Application 6/2010/431/DM - Arbeia, Mickleton
	3b Application 6/2010/412/DM - Fair View Farm, Hummerbeck Lane, Evenwood Gate
	Appendix - Evenwood Gate

	3c Application 7/2011/11/DM - 29 Primrose Drive, Shildon
	3d Application 7/2010/413/DM - Studley Drive, Whitworth Park, Spennymoor



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber - 
Barnard Castle on Thursday 24 February 2011 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 
 Councillor   E Tomlinson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)  

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, K Davidson, P Gittins, S Iveson (substitute for M Dixon), 
E Paylor, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, R Todd and J Wilkinson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Malcolm Campbell and Councillor 
Amanda Hopgood 
 
Also Present: 

S Eldridge (Development Control Manager), C Simmonds (Legal Officer), S Teasdale 
(Planning Officer), C Colling (Planning Officer) and D Roberts (Democratic Services) 
 

 
1 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 February 2011  
 
Subject to the following amendment, the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 
2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Vice-chair: 
 
3/2010/567 – Application to vary condition 14 – Provision of affordable housing 
(Ref: 3/2010/144) on land at Middlewood Avenue, St Helen Auckland, Bishop 
Auckland 
 
Approved subject also to the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement securing 
a financial contribution to off-site open space provision. 
 
The Development Control Manager confirmed that negotiations were under way 
with regard to the additional conditions referred to in the resolution to approve 
application 3/2009/566 (Proposed construction of a light steel framed structure, part 
blockwork and cladding to secure small items of plant, machinery and tools on land 
to the north east of New Row, Oakenshaw) 
 
Prior to consideration of the applications on the agenda, the Legal Adviser updated 
the Committee on the latest position with regard to the intention of the Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government to abolish Regional Spatial 
Strategies. 



3 Applications to be determined:  
 
3a Application 6/2010/431/DM - Arbeia, Mickleton  

Change of use of land to equestrian & erection of timber stable at 
Arbeia, Mickleton 

 
The Development Control Manager presented a report on the above application; 
the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  
 
The Committee was addressed by Mr E Wilkinson, who objected to the application 
and suggested that viewing the proposal from his property would give a different 
perspective to that outlined in the report. He feared that approving this application 
could lead to the establishment of a commercial livery business, parking problems 
and more intensive use of the land for equine events. He emphasised that he was 
concerned for the village of Mickleton as a whole – not just from his own point of 
view. 
 
The applicant, Ms G Batt, addressed the Committee; she confirmed that she was 
not intending to run a business and that only her own two horses would be stabled 
at the property, which would mean that she no longer had to get up at 5am each 
day to tend to them elsewhere. She would also be renting the field adjacent to the 
application site but had no plans to have additional horses on the land. 
 
Councillor Richardson moved that consideration be deferred to enable a site visit to 
take place; he was seconded by Councillor Shuttleworth. On being put to the vote, 
however, this motion was lost. 
 
In response to questions from members the Development Control Manager 
confirmed that, should the application be approved, conditions could be put in place 
to deal with waste management and to prevent use for commercial purposes. 
 
Councillor Davidson moved that the application be approved subject to conditions; 
he was seconded by Councillor Paylor. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report to the Committee and subject also to the following additional condition: 
 
The horses kept on the land shall only be those owned and kept for private 
domestic purposes by the applicant. The land shall not be used in association with 
any form of business or commercial activity.  
 
 
3b Application 6/2010/412/DM - Fair View Farm, Hummerbeck Lane, 

Evenwood Gate  
Application for renewal of extant planning permission 6/2007/0129/DM 
as amended by 6/2008/0481/DM for erection of 40 timber chalets at Fair 
View Farm, Hummerbeck Lane, Evenwood Gate 

 



The Development Control Manager presented a report on the above application; 
the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site.  
 
Councillor Shuttleworth moved that the application be granted subject to conditions; 
he was seconded by Councillor Davidson.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report to the Committee. 
 
 
3c Application 7/2011/11/DM - 29 Primrose Drive, Shildon  

Enclosure of existing open porch at 29 Primrose Drive, Shildon 
 
The Planning Officer (Spennymoor) presented a report on the above application, 
which was only before the Committee because the applicant was employed by the 
Council. 
 
Councillor Boyes moved that the application be approved, subject to conditions; he 
was seconded by Councillor Shuttleworth. 
 
RESOLVED : 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in the officer’s 
report to the Committee. 
 
 
3d Application 7/2010/413/DM - Studley Drive, Whitworth Park, 

Spennymoor  
Application to vary condition 2 of planning permission 7/2004/0668/DM 
to allow erection of 56 dwellings on previously approved plots 283-315 
inc. (Bellway Homes) Y020 - Y045 inc. and Y061 - Y064 inc. (Yuill 
Homes) at Studley Drive, Whitworth Park, Spennymoor 

 
The Planning Officer (Spennymoor) presented a report on the above application; 
the written report was supplemented by a visual presentation which included 
photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth moved that the application be approved, subject to 
conditions; he was seconded by Councillor Davidson. 
 
RESOLVED : 
That the application be approved subject to the prior completion of a satisfactory 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 and 
subject also to the conditions detailed in the officer’s report to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.40 p.m. 


